Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

2E2 Managed Operations Limited 03202152

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division (Company Court case number
[nsol

nsolvency) 607 of 2013

ffull name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of ¥/ We (a) Sunon Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon Ian Kirkhope of
FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holbom. London WCiV 7PB

admumstrator(s)

adminstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

18]

(b) Insert date )

28 January 2013

(b) 27 July 2013

Signed

Y

Jownt / Admunistrator(s)

Dated 23 Aupust 2013

SATURDAY

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information
1n the box opposite but of you do, 1t will help
Companies House to contact you 1f there 1s a
query on the form The contact infermation that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public
record

B

24/08/2013 #64
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO9FO4

Liam Griffin

FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holbom, London WCILV 7PB

Tel 0207979 7405

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies

at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Joint Administrators' Six Month Report for the periods
28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013 and 14 February 2013 to
13 August 2013 (dependent upon the date of appointment)

2E2 UK Limited (Company Number: 04090390) ("'2e2 UK")

2E2 Holdings Limited (Company Number: 05929340) ("Holdings")

2E2 Investments Limited (Company Number: 05928851) (“Investments")
2E2 Group Limited (Company Number: 04826387) ("2e2 Group")

2E2 Limited (Company Number: 04501291} ("2e2 Ltd")

2E2 Managed Operations Limited (Company Number: 03202152) ("Managed Ops")
Morse Overseas Holdings Limited (Company Number: 03712707) ("MOH")
2e2 Property Limited (Company Number: 04161428) ("Property”)

Morse Group Limited (Company Number: 02212268} ("MGL")

Diagonal Quest Limited (Company Number: 03852299) ("DQL")

2e2 MS Limited (Company Number: 04543345) ("MS")

Morse Limited (Company Number: 03108179) ("Morse")

Diagonal Limited (Company Number: 02153353) {"Diagonal”)
(Collectively “the Companies” or “the Group”)

23 August 2013




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Matters

2 Progress of the Administrations

3 Other Matters

4 Estimated Outcome to Creditors

5 Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
6 Next Report

APPENDICES

Statutory Information
Summansed Information
Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Penod 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013
or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (Dependent upan the date of appointment)

Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP97)

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to SIP9
Extracts from the Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act’)

Statement of Claim Form

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G

Appendi H




11

12

13

14

15

186

17

18

19

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Granger, Chad Gnifin and Simon Kirkhope (‘the Administrators”) of FTI Consulting
LLP (°FTI") were appointed as Joint Administrators of 2e2 UK, Holdings, Investments, 2e2
Group, 2e2 Ltd, Managed Ops, MOH, Property, MGL, DAL (‘the |ntial Entities”) on 28
January 2013

The Administrators were appointed over the Inihal Entihes by the directors of the Initial
Entihes 1n accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as
amended (“the Act”)

On 15 February 2013, the Administrators were appointed as Joint Admimistrators of MS,
Diagonal and Morse The Admmnistrators were appointed by the holders of Qualfying
Floating Charges in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act

The court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision,
Companies Court ("the Court™)

Simon Granger 1s icensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants under section 390(2){a} of the Act Chad
Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section
390(2)(a) of the Act

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 to the Act the Administrators act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (*the Rules™) in relation to the Companies
Statutory information pertaining to the Companies and as required by the Rules 1s set out in
Appendix A

The centre of main interest of each of the Companies 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Adminustrations The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

In preparing this report, we have rehed on information provided by the directors and
management of the Companies and other third parties Our investigations are continuing and
accordingly, it has not been possible to venfy all such information Therefore, we take no
responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of this information or otherwise

No creditors committee has been formed in any of the Administrations

Our Proposals were deemed to have been approved on 3 Apnl 2013 and tn accordance with
Rule 2 106(5A)(a) of the Rules, the basis of Administrators’ remunerations was fixed by
reference to the ttme properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by FT} at the tme when the work I1s performed, plus VAT

No extension of the pernod of the Administrations have been requested or given




21

22

23

24

25

286

27

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix D are the Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies
for the penod 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013 or 15 February 2013 to 14 August 2013
(dependent upon the date of appointment — see Appendix A for schedute of appointment
dates)

Since our appointments, realisations across the Group have totalled £36 5m In addiion to
thus, thurd party funding of £5 Om was recewved at the start of the administrations in order to
fund trading This has since been repaid Detaills of matenal recovenes and on-going work
on realisations can be found below

Sale of Business
As previously reported in our Proposals, the following sale of business transactions have
taken place

. Sale of 2e2 Ltd’s and MOH's shareholdings in international subsidianes in Spain,
lreland, Channel Islands and Netherlands to Logicals Group Limited for total
consideration of €24m (£20 6m) The €2 4m (£2 Om) of consideration which was
held in escrow at the date of our Proposals has since been released,

. Sale of the Group’s 02 Unify business to 02 Redwood Limited, a subsidiary of
Telefortca UK Limited (E4 Om) £1 has been allocated to each of 2e2 Ltd, MOH,
Property, Managed Ops, DQL and MGL, with the balance allocated to 2e2 UK,

. Sale of 2e2 UK's US subsidiary, Diagonal Consulting Inc, to Manor internaticnal
Limited ("G3") for US$250k (£158k),

. Sale of the data centres to Daisy Data Centre Solutions Limited (“Daisy”) (£2 8m)
Of the sales proceeds, £5k has been allocated to 2e2 MS, £800k to Managed Ops
and £2 Om to 2e2 UK, and

. Sale of Wisdom assets and IP to Daisy (£290k) The realisation 1s allocated as 2e2
UK (£155k}, Diagonal (£135k) and Morse (£120)

Trading
As prewviously reported, we continued to trade 2e2 UK's business for the penod 28 January
2013 to 14 February 2013 (the “Trading Peniod™)

Pursuant to Statement of Insclvency Practice 7 ("SIP 7") A full analysis of receipts and
payments in relation to the Trading Penod can be found at Appendix C The trading
statement 1s presented on a cash basis for income received and costs paid dunng the
Trading Period

Trading receipts for the Trading Pernod totalled £2 1m, made up of the following

. Funding for flexible resource staff for certain customers who provided undertakings
to cover these costs (£335k),

. Funding from Data Centre customers to allow continuation of trading for a penod
whilst the sale process was finalised (£795k), and

- Receipts for invoices raised during the Trading Period (£97 2k)

Burning the Trading Penod, the Group traded at a loss, driven by the significant payroll
arrears that were paid for retaned staff in order to pursue the administration strategy
However, we considered that without the business continuing to trade it would have been
impossible to complete the UK sale of business transactions discussed above In addition,
the short penod of trading allowed customers to effect a more orderly transition to new




28

29

210

21

212

213

214

suppliers where necessary, which we consider was beneficial as it minimised counter-claims
and set offs against debtor collections

Further details required in accordance with SiP7 can be found below

. The Companies held limited free stock due to the bill and hold system they
operated and supplers retention of title nghts No stock was used for the purpose
of trading, and instead we sought to sell the remaining free stock at auction, once
third party clams had been identified Details of these sales can be found In
sections 2 13 and 2 14 of this report

. Work In progress (“WIP") on appointment related to goods and services provided
but not yet billed These amounts were billed during the Administrations Certain
mvoices raised dunng the Administration peried related to both WIP and services
provided during the Trading Perniod Company Records did not provide sufficient
granulanty to allocate these invoices between WIP and trading Cur trading
statement therefore shows collections relating to post appointment invoices raised

. A total of £770k of invoices raised during the Trading Pericd remain uncollected
These invoices are being dealt with in conjunction with book debt collections as
detailed below

. Details of unpatd habilites in respect of the Trading Penod can be found below in
section 2 18
. There are no further trading assets still to be realised, save for the c £770k post

admunistration invoices referred to ahove

. Joint Administrators remuneration drawn in respect of trading totalled £635,316
and Joint Administrators expenses totalled £32,167 A detaled analysis of total
time costs can be found in Appendix E

Debtors

Our debt collectors, JP Assocrates, continue to collect certain book debts on behalf of the
Companies whilst we continue negotiations directly with a small number of the debtors with
large outstanding balances Book debt collections to date total £5 8m

We anticipate that on-going negotiations may result in additional recovenes of up to £2m

Chattel Assets

Wyles Hardy & Co (*Wyles Hardy™) and Sweeney Kincaid have been engaged to assist with
the realisation of the fixtures, fittings, office and IT equipment where such assets are not
subject to lease To date, reahsations from chattel assets outside of the sale of business
transaction have totalled ¢ £94k Only £9k of these proceeds are currently reflected on the
receipts and payments account as the remainder of the sale receipts are held by our chattels
agents Any surplus after the deduction of costs of sales and of the wark undertaken by our
agents in overseeing the orderly exit from the properties occupied by the Group, will be paid
over to the appropriate group entity in due course

There are stll a number of chattel assets for which the sales process continues We
anticipate that this will generate up to ¢ £17k

Stock
Following a competitive sales process involving 14 parties, 2e2 UK’s spares stock was sold
for £90k

Realisations to date from 2e2 UK's stockholdings (excluding spares stock) have been
significantly impacted by retention of title claims and other advanced payments Wyles Hardy
have been engaged to assist with realising this stock which has been sold for ¢ £55k, but 1s



215

216

217

218

31

32

33

34

35

36

not yet included n the receipts and payments account pending Wytes Hardy final account
figures

Other Assets

We engaged Sedo, a domain names sales specialist to explore the sale of domain names
held by the Group that were not sold as part of the business and asset sales discussed
above The auction process for the domains concluded outside of the penod covered by this
report, so the proceeds of sale will be included in our next report to creditors We do not
anticipate any further recovenes from domain names cor other intellectual property

We have been informed that a liquidator has been appointed over a joint venture (Cama
Technologies Limited) in which 2e2 UK holds a mimnority stake The hquidator has confirmed
that there 1s not expected to be any return to either creditors or shareholders of this
company

Suspense

The 2e2 UK receipts and payments account shows £178k allocated to suspense This
relates to post-appointment receipts in to 2e2 UK's pre-appointment bank accounts Work 1s
ongoing to ascertain which invoices these receipts relate to and to allocate accordingly

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

The Joint Administrators have identified a number of costs which were incurred dunng the
Trading Perod, but which have not yet been invoiced by the suppliers or have been
ncorrectly invoiced These largely relate to utility expenses, rent and agents fees, and are
estimated to total £226k

Other Matters

Employees

As detalled in our Proposals, 972 staff have been made redundant dunng the course of the
Administrations 260 staff transferred to new employers under TUPE legislation as a result of
the transactions detailed i section 2 3 of this report

We are aware of 110 employees who transferred to new employers under TUPE legislation
outside of the business sales referred to above, this occurred in certain cases where
customers cancelled therr contracts and may have either taken services back in-house or
entered into a contract with a new suppher and the relevant employees worked exclusively or
mainly for that customer

In addition, information has been provided to employees and to the Redundancy Payments
Office to assist In the assessment and submission of employee claims against 2e2 UK and
Holdings, in conjunction wath our employment claims specialists, Payco

We have also dealt with a high volume of employee quenes in relaticn to aspects of the
insolvency process and to the impact of the Admimistrations on the benefits that were
formerly afforded to company staff, as well as quenes from new employers in relation to the
provision of legacy employee information

We have also submitted a formal response to a number of employment tribunal claims raised
by former members of staff against 2e2 UK The tribunal is yet to reach judgement in these
matters

Retention of Title
We have received notification of retention of titte (*“ROT") claims from 38 parties The current
status In relation to these claims 1s summarised below

31 have been resolved in full

* 5 are potential claims notified by trade insurers where no clam submission has been
received from the suppher




37

38

39

310

In

312

313

« 2 claims in the process of being resolved

Stock has been returned to creditors where valid ROT clams were received No cash
settlements were pad to creditars with ROT claims Cash settlements of £420k were
received from supliers where ROT was tn dispute

The Group operated a "bill and hold" system on behalf of certain customers where stock was
invoiced to the customer, but remamed in ether the Group's premises or facilties operated
by the Group's logistics partners As a result, the majonty of retention of title claims involved
both a supplier and a custemer of the Group asserting title over the same batch of stock We
continue to seek to resolve the two remaining claims as quickly as practicable given the
complexities

Property

At the date of our appointments, entities within the Group, or other subsidianes of 2e2 Ltd for
which we have been appointed as Liquidators, were lessees on 30 leases These have been
dealt with as follows

] MS was the lessee on the lease for the Reading data centre property, whilst
Managed Ops was the holder of a long lease over the Gateshead data centre
property The Group's interest in these property assets was sold to Daisy as part of
the transaction discussed above We have granted Daisy a license to occupy the
premises whilst an assignment of the lease I1s sought,

. We have written to the landlords of 21 of the premises to request a surrender of
the lease Surrenders have been accepted in respect of 4 of the leases The
remaining leases will be disclamed in subsequent iquidations,

. 2 leases have expired,

1 lease held by a subsidiary of 2e2 Ltd which ts in iquidation has been forfeited by
the landiord The premises had been occupied by Group companies,

. 2 leases have been reclaimed by their respective landlords and the premises have
been re-let,

. 2 leases have been disclaimed in the hquidations of subsidianes of 2e2 Ltd These
premises had been occupied by Group compames, and

. 6 premises had been exited prior to our appointments and surrenders of these

leases had been progressed by the Companies prior to Administration We have
contacted the relevant landlords to confirm that the group did not occupy these
premises during the Administrations

Unsecured Creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor clams Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submuit therr clam to us as scon as possible, using
the statement of claim form attached at Appendix H, unless they have already done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Pre-appointment corporation tax returns will be submitted in due course for each of the
Companies We do not anticipate any recovery ansing from these returns Further returns
will be required during the course of the Administrations

A VAT return for the Group for the penod from the dates of our appointments to 30 June
2013 has been submitted We anticipate a reclaim in the amount of £454k Further VAT
returns will be submitted dunng the course of the Administrations

Statutory Investigations

We have undertaken initial investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of
the books and records of the Companies in order to understand the realisable assets of the
Companies We continue to investigate the affairs of the Companies to assess whether any
potential recovery actions can be undertaken These investigatons are subject to
confidentiality, and disclosure cannot be made at this time as such acton may be prejudicial
to any potential future itigation




314

315

316

41

During the course of our inihal investigation work, we have taken copies of the Companies’
servers, held interviews with a number of directors and former directors of the Companies
and performed analysis on historic financial information

We have prepared intenim reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors in accordance
with our statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 As a
result of this intenm report, the deadline for our final report has been extended untl 30
September 2013 to allow for addihional investigation work

Should any creditors have any further relevant information n relation to directors’ conduct,
they should provide details in wnting to the Administrators This request forms part of our
normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any cnticism of the directors
in this particular case The content of our reports In relation to this are confidential and shall
be submitted to the Department for Business, Innovatien and Skills

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it s often difficult to predict the likely dwvidend levels given
that divtdends are dependent on the level of realisations and the extent of claims receved
Our comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations into the Administration estates

The general positions of each of the categones of creditor are shown below [ndicative
outcomes for creditors of each entity are shown in Appendix B

e Secured Creditors — £7 4m of cash on appontment was set-off by the Secured
Creditors against amounts due Fixed charge distributions totalling £19m have been
made across the Group

Further Distnbutions will be paid in due course and will be dependent upen total net
fixed and floating charge realisations

There 1s expected to be a significant shortfall to secured creditors as total secured debt
at the date of our appointment was ¢ £257 2m

= Preferential creditors — Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are
employees n respect of certain claims in relation to arrears of wages, hohday and
pensions contributions, as has previously been communicated to employees In the
event that there 1s a surplus of floating charge realisations after Administration costs
have been met, a dividend will be paid to preferential creditors

The only entiies in which we anticipate preferential claims are 2e2 UK and Holdings
We currently anticipate that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations (after
costs) to permit a dividend to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK, but that no dividend will
be payable from Holdings We currently anticipate that a full dividend of 100 pence in
the pound will be made to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK We are not yet in a position
to declare a preferential dividend pending finalisation of total preferential claims

We are not aware of any preferential creditor claims against any other entity

« Prescribed Part — Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made avallable
for the unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part applhes where there are net floating charge realisattons (1 e after
costs of realisation) available to unsecured creditors, and 1s calculated as follows

= 50% of net property up to £10k
*  Plus 20% of net property In excess of £10k
»  Subject to a maximum of £600k

8




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

It 1s estmated that a Prescnibed Part dividend 1s only potentially avallable 1n 2e2 UK,
2e2 MS and Diagonal |n the event that there 1s a Prescnbed Part dividend this will be
distnbuted equally to all agreed unsecured creditors of the relevant company, with the
dividend dependent upon the level of clams received Given the level of unsecured
creditor clams, any dividend rate from the Prescribed Part 15 expected to be de-
minimus

The requirement to make the Prescribed Part distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s

disapplied o, mnter aha, either

e the company's net property i1s less than the prescnbed minmum and the
admimistrator or hquidator thinks that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured
creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits (s176A(3)(b)), or

¢ the administrator or iquidator applies to the court for an order on such grounds and
the court so orders (s176A(5))

The administrators will consider the level of any potential dividend In due course and
assess whether the cost of making a distrbution 1s disproportionate to the benefits
Further information shall be provided to creditors in relation to this if we ultimately form
the view that these provisions aply to any of the Companies

» Unsecured Creditors — Based on the information avalable we estimate that there will
no funds available to distribute to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other
than that distnbuted under the Prescribed Part, should one be payable

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

Pre-Appointment Billing

As previously reported, prior to the Companies entenng Administration, FTI Consulting LLP
billed £128,245 00 to the Group These fees were billed and paid prior to the dates of our
appointments

Billed to Date

Following approval from the secured creditor, and preferenhal creditors where applicable,
Administrators’ remuneration totalling £3,142,596, category 1 disbursements totalling
£39,316 and category 2 disbursements totalling £4,298 have been billed and drawn across
2e2 Ltd, 2e2 UK, Managed Ops, MCH, Property, MS and Diagonal for the penod 28 January
2013 or 14 February 2013 (dependent upon the date of appointment) to 31 May 2013

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally comprise of
external supplies of services which are specifically identifiable to the case and personnel
expenses Incurred in connection with the case Category 2 disbursements do require
approval from creditors and relate to services provided to the office holder by associated
companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage
Further details in relation to this can be found at Appendix F

We have attached at Appendix E a tume analysis for this penod in accordance with the
provisions of SIP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

No fees have been billed to date in respect of 2e2 Group, Investments, Holdings, DQL, MGL
and Morse

Unbilled Time Costs

Unbilled costs incurred across the Group for the pernod from 28 January 2013 to 27 July
2013 or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (dependent upon the date of appointment) total
£411,773 n respect of time costs, £6,066 In respect of category one disbursements and
£2,973 in respect of category 2 disbursements

A split by entity of time costs and disbursements incurred s shown in the table at Appendix B
with the full fee analysis in accordance with S8IP9 shown in Appendix E




58

59

510

512

513

61

62

We may request approval for these fees (from the applicable approving creditors) in due
course depending on the level of realisations in respect of each of these entities

Attached at Appendix F 1s addiional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% tn value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
with this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

| enclose further information in relation to creditors’ nghts to information at Appendix G
A copy of the 'Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees' 1s avallable at

http //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators F
ees Nov2011 pdf

Crediors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will prowide a paper copy by post

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, n accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the next six months of the Adminstrations or earfier if the Administrations have been
finaltsed

Should you have any queries in the meantime, please contact us on 020 3077 0593 or email
2e2administrators@fticonsulting com

For and cn behalf of
the Compantes

Chad Gniffin
Joint Admimstrator

10




L

13 saleqs aoualajaid L £9°EL
L0 03 saieys AJeutpio 265°L2 - PUBJSAOT YUapald Uyor JN

L0 03 SaJeys AIBuIpIO 066°6Y - 9A0T ||2AIED WEBYERID JN

13 s2Jeys 2ouasaald £40'008
L0 03 Saleys Aleuipio L8PSl - NG Xa1aQ UowIS N

L3 sadeys aousuaaid £+0'00¢
10 03 saleys AleUIDIO Gpp'LZ| - UBLISSOID) jNed SEIOYDIN 4N

L 3 saieys asualaja:d yy9°'966'Z
L0 0F soJeys Aleuipio £01'SHS - YBIOADW SUASIS ey JN
L3 seueys adualsgald /8 |ZT'E
L0 03 saleys Aseurpio £68'LEE - NG WERIIAA 90U219] JN
£10T Alenuer gz
HNY WEIAA 20U ] N
adnol) Aensapy s9jIeyD JIESIY JN
SUI|OD pJeMO MBYNEW JN
PUBBAOT y213pal4 uyof IN
BA0T [[AMED) WBYRIS) JIN
ung %213 uoung Iy
UBLUSSOID) INBY SEIOYIIN JW
yBiapo|y SUaAaIS WEW SN
ung weNnian aduJa ] JN
ddi
ALOM uopuoT ‘utogioH UBIH ZZE ‘UMOIPIW 'd T Bulinsuod |14 o

0veE626450

(N8 029y Angmap ‘asus|ep weyuag 'asnoH uoisuep

9Yy] ‘ano weyeln) Aq paubts suwuop) Auedwod ay) Jo si0)oaig Y]
£10Z 40 909

(unon saluedwon) uoisiag A1asueyD 2SN J0 UNoD) Ybil

VIN

g0z lenuer gz
UBWISSOIL) N4 SBJOYN I

ung jalag uowisg Jw

UBWSSGCJS) INBd SEIOYIIN JIN

yBiIsAoW SUIARIS BN JW

ung weliAs 9ouaIs] JW

8dZ ALDM uopuo ‘uiogioH

ubiK Zz¢ ‘umoIpIN ‘d T Burynsuo) |14 o/

06£060¥0

(N8 029y Aingmap 'asus|eA weyuag
‘asnoy uoisuepy ay) 'Wng Aua] £q paubis
swi0y) Auedwiod ayl Jo SI10199.1g YL

€Lz zio

{Uno9 saedwon))
uoisiaig Auasueys asisny Jo 1noo ybig

Kie1Rio3g
pue sJoj23lq Aq pjay Buipjoyaieys

uswjuioddy uonessiuiwpy Jo sleq
Alelalnag Auedwon

siopang Auedwon

SSAIPPY YO palsisiBay
Rquiny palajsibay

Ag pajunoddy
22U213J9y UNOD

sjie}aq@ Unon

paywr] sBuip|oH z32

PIUWIN MN 23T

Auedwon

v xipuaddy

uogeuwsojuj Aroin1els




Zt

YIN

€10z Asenuep gz

UBLUSSOIE) [NBd SEICYIIN JIN

UBWISSO0IS) [ned SEJOYIIN JIA
yGraaop SuUanlls Nepw JW
HNg Weljips aoua1a] JW
gdZ ALOM uopuoT
'w10gIoH YBIH ZZE ‘UMOIPIN
'dT1 Buiynsued |14 o/

¢51e0eed

(N8 029y Angmen
‘aduajeA Wweyuag ‘asnoK
uoIsue ayy ‘ung A
Aq paubis swioy) Auedwoo
8y} Jo s1030a21(] IY |

£10Z §0 [09
{unon saivedwon)
uoisiaig Alasuey)

ViIN

£10Z Aenuepr gz

HUng WeiIipn 23U | JN

ung ¥a1ag uowig g
UBWSSOIS) |NEd SBIOYIIN I
yBIapoW SuaAaig YIep JN
HNng wel|an aouala] JN
8d. ALDAM uopuo
‘wogjoH YBiH Zz¢ ‘umolpiy
'd17 Bunynsuog | L3 o2

L6Z10G6¥0

(N8 0z9Y AingmaN
'sauajep weyuag '‘asnoH
UoISUBWN Sy 'WNng Aug
Aq paubis swioy) Auedwos
83U} JO SJ0J03IIQ BYL

£L0ZJ0 519
(unon saluedwon)
uoisialg Auaaueyn

VIN

£10z Aenuer gz

uNg wWeIIp) 90us1a) I

Hng y3uaq uouwis Iy
UBLUSSOIE) [NB SB|OYDIN JW
yBIaAdIN SUSARIS NJBW JIN
HNg WElJIAA 30U JW
HdZ ALJM UopuoT
‘utogioH ybiH zzg ‘umolpI
‘d77 Buynsuog L4 0/2

LBEIZEYO

(N8 029y AingmaN
‘Jous|ep weyuag 'sshoH
uoisuep ay) ‘ung Aua|
Aq paubiis suuoy) Auedwos
ay} Jo s1opPRaNg 8y

clogioglo
(unon saiuedwon)
uoisiaig A1eoueyn

VIN

€10z Aenuer gz

ung Welip 92U JW

Hng yaJaQ uowng JN
UBWISSOIC) [NB SBIOYIIN I
YBIaADI SUIARIS NJel JIN
Hng Weljipy 8ouala | JW
Ad. AL DM UopuOT]
‘ulogioH YBiH ZZE ‘umolpIy
‘g7 Buninsuog 114 o/

15882650

(N8 0z9oy Aingman
‘adusjen weyuag ‘asnoH
uoisuel syl ‘Ung Aual
Aq paubiis suuoy} Auedwoa
auy Jo siojoai By

£10Z 40 809
(unon ssiuedwon)
uoisiaig Aisoueyn

SIETRETS
pue siopdang £q

pray Buipjoysieys
jusunuioddy
uoleISILIWpY
jo|eq

FVIETLE TS
Auedwon

81010341
Auedwon

ssaIppy
YO pasalsibay

laquinN
pala)sibay

Ag pajuoddy
30UaI8)ay YNoH

aansnf Jo uno? ybiy aonsnr jo uno) ybig 203SN[ 40 UNoD YBIY 301sn[ Jo UNo7) YbI s|igjag uNoo
payuwir
suanesedq pebeuey z3z payun z3z papwi dnoin 23z | penunT SjuswiseAu| Z3z Auedwoy

v xipuaddy

uojewuoyu| A10)nye)g




14

VIN

€10z Aenuer gz

UBUISS0IS) |NEd SEIOYDIN JA

ung ¥a1ag uowis IN
UBWISSOJS) |NEY SEIOYIIN I
ung weijas sauasal I

8d. ALOM uopue
‘uiogjoy ybiy ZzZg ‘umolpiy
‘g1 Bunsuod |14 o/
662258¢€0

(N8 029y Aingman
‘Saugjea weyuag '‘asnoH
uoisuepy ay] ‘ung Ausa]
Ag paubits swiof) Auedwod
By} J0 sJojaaNd Byl

£102 30 609

(Wnoo sauedwon)
uoisimg Aaosueyn

VIN

£10Z Aenuer gz

UBWSSOIS) (NEd SEIOYIIN JN

ung 32490 uouNS IN
UBLISSOIS) neg SEJOYDIN W
ung Welppn 20uaia] JN

8dZ ALOM uopuc
‘woq|oM ybiy Zzg 'umolpIN
‘d71 Buninsuod |14 o/

gozeleeo

(N8 029 AingmaN
‘asudjeA weyuag 'asnoy
UoISUBW ayl ‘ung Aua]
Aq paubis swio)) Auedwod
3y} JO SIOBNG YL

£lo2io Ll

{unon saiuedwon)
uoisiag A1aaueyn

V¥IN

£Loz Aenuer gz

UBWISSOID) [NEd SEJOYDtN JIN

UBWISSOIS) [Ned SejoyN JW
yblapow suana)g xiep JN
HNEG WEI[IAA 92Udla ) JN
gd. AL DM UOpuOT
‘'wI0q|oH YBIH ZZE ‘umaipiN
'd71 Buninsuoy |14 0/o
8ZTYL9L¥0

(N8 029y Aingman
‘a0uUsleA weyuag 'asnoH
uoisuep syl ‘ung Aua
Aq paubis suuoy) Avedwo
8Y] 40 51033310 9Y |

£10240 019

(unon saiuedwon)
uoIsIng Asoueys

VIN

€10z Aenuer gz

UBWSS0IE) |NBd SEjOYIIN JWN

HNg 39J3(] UOUNIS My
UBWSSOID) [NBd SEJOYDIN JN
Hng WelIpr 92uala] JN
gdZ AL DM uopuon
‘uioq|o ybiH Zze 'umoipIy
'd77 Bunnsuod 114 070
10421 2€0

{N18 0zoY AingmaN
‘JIUB|BA LWBYUSY 'SSNOH
uoISuBp ay| 'ung Aua]
Aq paubis suoy) Auedwod
U} JO S0} BY

£L0Z 40 609

(unon sawedwon)
uoiIsIng Alaoueyn

Alejarias

pue s10)3a.q Ag
piay Buipjoyaseys
uswyuioddy
UonBRASILIIPY

10 Jeq

Aleaiag
Auedwon

510}23.1Q
Auedwon

ssauppy
2010 pasaisibay

Jaquiny
pais)sibay

Ag pajuioddy
82UaJa)ay HNoD

321snr jo uno ybiy B2NSNT JOo UNOD ybiK aaisnr jo uned ybiy 2a5sn[ jo Unoo ybiH sjiejag unoo
popwn
pepun] }senp) jeuocbeiq payw) dnoug) asiopy poypwi Auadold zoz | sBuipjoH seasiaag osicl Auedwon

v Xipuaddy

uopewJsoyu| Aioyme}s




v X|puaddy

14

YIN

£102 Aenigad ¢|
UBWSSOIC) [NBY SBIOYIIN I

ung 3248 UcwIg JN
UBWSSOIS) [Ned SEIOYIIN JWN
uNg Wel|Ipn 80uai8 ] JN

gd. AL DM uopuo
‘urogjoH YbiH Zz¢ “umolpiiy
'd71 Buynsuo) | L4 oo

ESEESLZ0

(3av nyo3

'UOpUOT ‘aypyuasnyd) sup
‘UnOY sawey] ‘paypwin
adoin3 2gy Jo Jeysq uo
128 uyop paqoy Aq paubis
swo4) Japjoyabieyn
Bunol4 Bukyenp

€102 40 2501

(unon sawedwon)
uoising Alaouey?)
aansnr jo pno?) ybiy

YIN

€102 denigad v1
UBLWISSOIE) INBd SBIOUDIN JWN

UBWISSOID) |NB- SBJOYDIN A
yBiapop suaAllS NIeWw JN
HNg WeypaA 90uala] JN
8d. AL DM Uopuo]
‘u10gjoH ybiH Zz¢ ‘umoipiny
‘d77 Buynsuo) |14 o/
6.L801€0

(3av Nn¥o3

‘vopuo 'synyusant sup
‘UNoD sBWeY| 'pajwin
adoing Hgy jo Heysq uo
189 uyor uagoy Aq paubis
swJo4) Japjoyabieyn
Buno|4 ButAyienn

£102 0 2901

{unon saruedwon)
uoisiaig Alasueyn
224snr jo pnoo yBiH

VIN

€10z Aenigad 1
UBLISS0JS) [NBd SBIOYIIN JW

ung ya1a(q uowis Jy
UBLUSSOIS) [Ned SE[OYIIN Iy

ung Weljipp 30uIa] JN
gd4 AL DM UopuoT
‘wogjoH ybiH ZZ¢ ‘umolpiiy
‘d77 Bunnsuod 114 02
SPEEYSPO

(3ay nyo3

‘uopuoT ‘ayjyussnt suQ
"MNOD SAWEBY] ‘papwn
adoin3 5gy Jo Jleyaq uo
1128 uyor Uaqoy Aq paubis
SwI04) Japtoyabieyn
Buie)4 Bulyeny

£1 0240 9501

{uno9 saedwon)
uoisivg Alasueyn
aansny jo uno9 ybiy

Alejalneg

pue si0)oau1q Ag
pIay buipjoyaseys
wawjuioddy
uonedsinwpy

J0 3jeq

Aejasoag
Auedwon

$1010341(]
Auedwio)

SSaIppy
NYO pauasibay

Jagunpy
pasajsiboy

Ag pajuioddy
aoualaRy UNoY

s|re}aQ HNoo

peywi jeuobeiq

pejwi] asIoN

pajyiwnr SN 292

Auedwon

uoneursoju) Kiojnieig




g1

S10J1P3J2 palnaasun
0} puapiaip e Aed
0} 3|qejieae s3asse Aue aq

swiep
jenualagaid Aue
aq 0} pa1yadxa

palaadxa puapiap

puapisp
adieyd paxy e
aq 0} payradxs

uoin|ossiq | 01 palradxa 10u aue auay| 10u aJe 313y| adieyd Buneojj oN HIETETI palwn 73z
SI0)PALI paLNdASUN payadxa
0} puapinp e Aed swie|s puapiaip
0} a|qejiene s}asse Aue ag |eruaiajaud paidadxs puapiap adieyd panwn
uoiln|oss] | 031 paadxa Jou ale 31ay) ou aJe a1ay] adJiey> Buneoyy oN paxi} oN SIU3WISAAU| 737
puapiaip
(e1luaJayaid
2 moj|e
SI0)PRJI PaIN23SUN 01 1Ua1d1ynsui payadxa
o] puapinp e Aed {  2q 01 paldadxa puapialp
0} d|qe|ieAe s13sse Aue 3aq | aue suonesijeal paloadxs puapialp adieyd papwn
uonnjossiq | o} papadxa jou aue aayy | aBieys SBuneoyy a81eya Buijeol} oy paxij opN sauipjoy z3z
(METER
punod ay3 w 3duad sulewal
T 2 ueyl aJow ou ag 0} 3381 pUIPIAIpP
{ued | pajpadxa s ing ‘umouyun | ay] suonesieal
paquasasd ayz | si puapiaip Jo ajed Juaund | aieyd Buneoyy pa132dxa
ydnasyl sioupasn | 3yl Ajuo ued pagquisald | wol) puspiap e puspinp
poJndasun 01 ayl woyy ajqeied | aq o3 pardadxa adieyd
puspivp e §i} JAD aq Aew puapiap y S1948Yj | Weuasun Ajpuaun) paxiy oy paywn ¥n z3g

anoy

Ux3 pajoadxg

puapiaIg pa4ndasuf

puapimg
{enualajaid

puaping
#34ey) Suneoyy

pu=pIAIQ
adiey) paxiy

Auedwo)

q xipuaddy

UOIJBWIOU| PaSIBWIWING




9t

SJ03PaLI PAINJASUN paloadxa
0} puspiap e Aed swiep puapiap
0] J|qereae s1asse Aue aq jennuaiayaid pa12adxa puapimp adieyd paywn
uonnjossig | 03} pajoadxa jou ale alay] ou dJse a1ayy adJeyd Bunjeo)y oN paxi} oN 15anp |euodeig
uielaaun
S| PUapPIAIP JO 318 JU21IN3 suoljesieal papadxa
3yl AJuo led paguasaid swne a81eyo Buneoyy puapinp
ay) woyy ajqeied ag |enuaiajaid WL0J) puUaplalp e 3q afieys
IAD 0] _umuuwnxm S| PUIPIAIR Ou 3lEe alay| 0l —..vmauwnxw St alay] paxij oN paywin _mcomm_h_
(pausisse si S101paLd painlasun puapinp

ases| peaysaleq
ay) Bulwnssee)

0} puapiaip e Aed
01 3|qeyeae s1asse Aue 3g

swieja
L UETETETL|

paradxa puapimp

adieya paxy e
3q 0} paywadxa

pa3wwir] suoneladp

uonnossiq | 03 paadxa jou aie 219y ) ou 3Je alayf a81eyo Buneoy) oN SIETEDTY padeuey 737
51011paJd PAINJIAsUN pa1adxa
01 puapiaip e Aed swiejd puapialp
01 a|qejiene s}as5e Aue aq |enualaysad payadxa puapimp adieyd pauwn
uciznjossi) | 03 paldadxa jou dJe 3r3YL ou aJe alayl adieyo Buneoj oN paxy oN Auadoig zag
punod
ayrui azuad T 2uey
{Hed alow ou aq 0} pajradxa
paqiasasd ay) | SIIng ‘umouyun Sl puapialp pawadxa
ySnouy) sioupaid Jo @jel Juaund 3yl Ajuo swiepd suoijesijeal puapialp
pasnaasun 0} Hed paquasald ayl woJ) |enuasajasd a8ieyd uneo)y vo adieyd
puapap e 1 AD | ajgeded ag Aew puapiap y ou aje asay) | apuadap ‘ajqissod paxy oN PALWI SN 2937

a1noy

1X3 pa12adx3

puapIAlg Pa4ndaAsun

puapiaig
|ennuasajaid

puspialg
321ey) Suneoyy

PuU=plAaIg
afiey) paxi

Auedwo)

g xipuaddy

UOIJBWIOJu| PASHBLIWNG




Ll

S10MpaJd paundasun pAaadxa

uoneptnbr 0] puapiap e Aed sune|d puapiap

Aosindwo) | 01 Ijge|reae s1asse Aue 3q (enuaJsayaid pa12adxa puapiap adleya
J0 uoIIN|ossI] | 01 PpAPAAX J0u are 3] ou a1e 1YL adieyd uneo)} oN paxiy oN | pavwr}dnoig z37

S1011paJ3 paJndasun puapiap

0] puapiap e Aed
0} I|qejieae s1asse Aue aq

sune|d
jenuasaaud

pa1adxa puapiaip

aBieyd paxyy e
aq o3 papadxa

pauwn s3uipjoH

uoinjossig | 0} payadxa jou ale aiay) ou 24 259yt a8aey> Suneoyy oN SIETENT] SEASIDAD) ASIOW
SJOPIII PAINIISUN pajadxa
o1 puapiap e Aed swiepd puaptalp
0} 3|qe|ieae s3as5e Aue aq jenuaiayaud paldadxa puapimp adieyd
uonnossig | 01 pardadxa jou ale aiay ou dJe vyl a3ieyd Suneoyy oN paxij oN paNwIT asioW
uoniepinb
Asosindwo) punod a3y} u1 aduad
10 (ued T 2 ueylalow ouaq o}
paquasaid syl | pa1oadxa 51 Inq ‘umouyun
y3nouy3 S10NP3JIT | SI PUIPIAIP JO 31EJ JUBLIND payadxa
painiasun | 3yl Ao ueq paquasald swiejo suolijesi|es pusapIap
03} puapivp e i ay} wolj ajqeied |enuassyasd adJeys Juijeoly uo adieyd pajwn
TAD ‘uonnjossig aq Aew puapinp ou aJe 343yl | luapuadap '3|qissod paxi) ON dnoig asio

anoy

X3 payadxy

PUIpPIAIG PRIN23SUN)

puapInIg
LOUESETET P

Pusapng
@84eyd Suneo|4

puaplalg
adiey) paxi4

Auedwo)

g xipuaddy

uopjewIoju] pasUeWWNG




Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Appendix C

2E2 UK Limited {iIn administration)

Trading Statement
28 January 2013 13 March 2013  Total for peniod
to 12 March 2013 to28 July 2013 to 28 July 2013
£ £ £
Recempts
Flex Resource Funding 335,319 - 335,319
Data Centre Funding Contnbutions 790 667 4,000 794 667
Post Appointment Inwices 104,430 867 736 972,166
Total 1,230 4186 871,736 2102152
Payments
Contractors 3,429 24 754 28,183
Cleaning 801 2200 300
Staff Expenses 3,451 9,086 12,547
Insurance 104,455 - 104,455
Maintenance & Support Servces 24838 24634 49 472
Leased Vehicles 5,247 15,859 20,908
PAYE/NIC Contibutions - 2e2 Holdings ' 15,303 18742 34045
PAYE/NIC Contnbutions® 1,436,170 275,772 1,711,942
Employee and Payroll Service Prowders 18,750 - 18,750
Electnaity 1266 98 732 99,998
Net F'a\,'l‘oﬂ2 3,328 798 119 545 3448 343
Pension Contnbutions 185779 45696 231478
Employee Wages® 408 (408) -
Employee Benefits’ 58 215 (30 022) 28 194
Telecommunicatons and Connectiwty 17.543 - 17,543
HP/Leased Equipment 500 - 500
Secunty Seruces - 13038 13038
Office Holders Fees® - 635,316 635,316
Office Hotders Expenses® - 32 167 32167
IT & Telecom Servces - 85,224 85,224
Logistics and Warehousing sereces - 28413 28413
Water - 86 86
Gas - 2583 2,583
Rent - 6142 6142
Datasite Seraces - 11 283 14,283
Rates - 11,080 11,080
Ransom Payments
Datasite Servaces (Arrears) 3,006 - 3,096
Payroll Deductons {Arrears) 5,969 20 5989
Maintenance Serwces {(Arrears) 50 496 - 50 496
Logistics & Warehousing (Arrears) 108 088 - 108,088
Employee Benefits (Arrears) 40,025 - 40025
Total 5,412,827 1,469,926 6,882,553
Net Trading Surplus {/Defictt) (4 182 211) (598 190) (4 780 401)

Notes,

{1] A smafl number of statff emmployed by Holdngs were retaned to assist with the Administration of 2e2 UK. These costs

were bome by 2e2 UK

{2] ¢ £4 2m of paymll and PAYE/ NIC costs relate lo January payroll the mapnty of which relates to amears of wages for
the penod pnor to our appontment for staff niially retained to assist with the Admnistration These payments were
requured i order to continue to trade the business n onder to complete the UK sale of business transactions

{3] Certain enployee refated costs had been allocated to this code in enor These have since been allecated to the 'Net

Payrofl code

(4] An enmployee healthcare scheme requred funding n advance for a set penod Once the tradng penod ended the
scheme provider refunded the surplus fundng provided by 2e2 UK.

[5] This relates to an alocation of Office Hokders fees and expenses drawn in relation to trading activity No fees were

drawn n the penod to 12 March 2013

18




Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to
27 July 2013 or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (Dependent upon

the date of appointment) Appendix D

2E2 UK Limited {in administration}
Recelpts and Payments Account

Statement of Affairs 28 January 2013 13 March201) Totalfor period

Expectad to Realise to12 March 2013 to 28 July 201) to 28 July 2013

£ £ £ £

Trading
Net Trading Surplus / (Defigi)’ (4182 211) (598 180) (4 780 401)
Raceipts
Trade Cebtors 5000 000 4115 205 1617 263 5732 468
Investmentin Subsidianes 159000 158 514 1538514
Furniture & Equipment’ 6190000 5 899 985 132 486 6032 451
Sale of Spares Stock 90 000 90 GO0 90 000
Thurd Party Funding® - 5 000 oo 5 0G0 000
Goodwill - 2 2
Business Inteflectual Property - 134 950 1500 136 450
intercompany Receipts - 10 227 10227
Marketng informaton - 2 2
Cash atBank - 986 966
Supply Contracts - 1 1
Insurance Clarms - 1 1
Customer Databases and Customer Records - 1 1
Emplioyee Records - 2 2
Mator Vehicles - - 2000 2000
ROT Settlements - - 419 942 419 942
Suspense’ - - 177 749 177 749
Long term sick amployee t:ueneﬁtl'urtd:ngs - 4151 (761) 3400
Prepayment Recovenes - 18 337 18 337
Total 11 4395 000 15414 038 2 3686 496 17782 534
Payments
Repayment of Third Party Funding 5 DDO COQ 5000 C00
Pre-appointmant Legal Feas 45 000 45600
Intarast Payment on Third Party Funding 1578 1576
Suspense’ 10 746 {10 748) -
Statutary Adverbsing 226 227 453
Bank Charges ] 1665 1671
Sundry Expense - 65 65
Pninting & Mailing Servicas - B €87 8687
Archiang & Records Management - 2927 2927
Legal Fees & Disbursements - 548 Q73 548 072
Speciiic Bond - 4 000 1000
Office Holders Faas® - 1985 424 1985 424
Office Hoiders Expenses® - 3716 3718
AgenisAaluers Fees’ - 297 989 287 989
Mail Redirecton Costs - 695 695
Tota! 5057 554 2 789 548 7 847 100
Net Raceipts{Payments) 6174 273 {10619 241) 5 155 032
Rapreserted by
Foating Charge Account® 4767 869
Fixad Charge Account® (87}
Vat Recenable 807 042
VAT Payable 1420 64B)
Paym ent an bahalf of subsidares 855
Total 5 155 032
hioles,

(1] See separate tradng statemem for detais

(2] £9 466 of these recepts relate o aucions of chaftel assets wiEh the balance beng an allocaton of the consderation n respect of the sale of the 02 Undy
busness and the data centre sale

[3] Thid party fundng was provided by one of the semor secured crediors n erier aflow the Group 1o conthwe o tade This fundng wasrepad m full on 20
Febrary 2013

[#] Tha balance i the suspensa accodnt 1§ Mmade up of post-apportment recersts nto vanous pre2ppontment bank accounts. A process ko dentdy what these
receipts relales 10 & ongong Ths was reported as a payment n o proposals due to a rmyg ssue

[5] Refunds were recanved from long 18 sick neame polecbon providers. Thesa wers refunded 10 providers whens overpayment was made

[6] Thesa figures exchude office hokders fees and sxpenses ncumed n relaton 1o the tradng penod as thess am separately eported N ouf radng statement

[71 Agents fees relate to book debd cobecton (J P Associates) property (Storays Sy Lid) recovedy of busness rtes (Capa) and sale of
thattel assets (Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd and Swesney Kincad)

[E] Cash s held m ntérest baanng bank accounts Alhough the Fosd Charge Account appears to be overdrawn & 18 not Bank charges had been chamged n
efTor which have been rfunded snce the date to which this repor covers (n acdhion there are a nurber of unbanked cheques on this account

19




0z

PH1 263 PUB |0 UGS 1303 UCGIIWIEY 19 UNTIOR SUL S

U 0y SRRy R /2l U uoaanpa 53 ey (Z) BoN
gunacoe yueg Buursq eeiew w ey B yseor () won

{vopensiuiwps ui} payw(] Ausdesd Zaz

(uopmpsujwpy u)) penu)q e

050°L 25| BEZ ££5°682 1oL
a00°c 6Zr |8 G928 FGBABIFY YA
- - ajquing JyA
- - \Wunosay ebiey Suguoyy
0sG » BeL irl 81808l Junaozy alieyg paxiy
Aq puesaudey
050 £ 6p0 L ] 261 8EZ ﬂoc__ uwmu 198491 LS 98T Ogrsze ) ri00T (suswieglndie ey ey
000 ZLL Y Q00 000 ¢ 0Tl 000 228 £l Q0D 002 2 000 82T L1
000 ZLL ¥ G660 000 000 ZLL T 000 626 §F TooDo0Zz  ooDEEZ b uegnguing By pany
suenngi g
SE0 51 SE0SI L9¥ 5Pl Z8G £BF 548 15T §55 99 $5T GE¥ £6T 851 el
- [:F4 0zz - s2tuadxg SNoSUERISIN AIEIDISONS
000 51 D00 5% sy
- [} 0og Jswsfrumy spinaay
#5o 9L #5994 awneg 1|
203 Apadoid 9|qduay
S g 81 L1 i F1s 29BN quNg
- £o 8 B8l § 2952 BaG 2 sasuvchy) 419pIoH SIRG
S0 LT 910 €T 69 L7 689 228 @24 LRPIOH 23UG
oe ot 11 ae ot [ pudg apiaedy
12y LE L2k LE 580 OF &80 OF suawanngs)q |#8aq
18 vt Bl ¥Z) 8B LT [ FATA weay (eBaq
ZEp 8% Zir 81 £91 0§ 291 05 fueke, vonua Ry 13N
Butsqisapy boymng
- S6E BOZ ESB S Err e 0zZ1 801 ©® 521 801  RUduARg Wosury
suawiey
580 Z2 ye0 22 ] 46l DE 6L89%L 6 £88 P95 LELIBL S [4:14:]} 160 £58 L PeL BGY 1 £OE £0F EL LET #FL 83 (Lo
- Auadasg ployassay
3 ] L 3 3 3 Nmpaogy
901 § 9.8 LEZ ¥l yuEH ¥ yseg
- - SIUWBY AW
. - JRime|jo) § Bugaygrey
= - SYeWIpe;]
- - remues
- Ruzdorg [erg2eganu
R0 2 80 ZZ B0 22 - 0tqaq ape)
- eL9 95§ 786 v8Y 6L 181 G 000 0} 060 £88 ¥l bBL BOY | 90F €O €Y 000 000 01 SOLRD{RANG U jUAUL ALY
shacey
3 3 F F 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ELOZ Ar BZ O £H0Z A 82 0) CHOZ YR 24 01 @siesy o] pRlaedx] £10Z Ane 5z 01 EL0Z A 52 o £L0Z YRW 2L 01 asiEey 0} pajoedx3y €102 APf 62 0 £10Z A §2 0} £30Z YeW Z1L o) asieay 0f pajdedxg
pouad Joj 9oL £10Z YVEW €1 g0z Alenuer gz SlieYw |0 WaWRlelS pousd Joy e CLOZ Yy €L 1027 Amnuer g7 tirgy J¢ Wewalels poued 1g; (2|0t £10Z yuew £ £10Z AnUer 9 SlIelY D WalUdielS

{uopensjupwpe u)) peyjwi sBujp|OH SEAISAD WO

Q xipuaddy

{uswyuiodde jo ajep ayj uodn Juspuadaq)
£10Z 3snbny ¢ 0} £10Z A1enJqad ¢1 10 £10Z AINr £Z 03 £10Z Avenuer §Z poliad 3y} 10 sJUnoddy sjuawihed pue sjdiadey




(T4

BUNOToT YURT SRATRS AR N iy B i (1] sl

'
D R R T R R R

[

v

]

PR .
.

D I R ]

DI TR T S S G PN

e oy

———
65¢€ 26y

-3}

0s% 0ar

1=aL

PraRARIEYy YA
LELLENU)

Juneady sbiwy Bugeoyy
(Junezoy eliuy) paxy
Aq perussaxdny

5% 28

Tzis 00 100 008 (aubdked) sy edey |y

000 00L

000 0ot

000'00€

000 00% wogngigstg abieyg paxy
SuonELY B

[ A I

E]

100 008

9L oy

=] Lol ]

wey

Juswelwury sprosey
eonIeg ||
wInDAsdard sjgbiuay
aslinyy yueg
satuads] LApIOH IR0
a9y LIPoN 23RO
puog synadg

UL LNG ] Rbs
004 mbia

MUILARS UOQUADH 19N
Buspimpy ACRRS
NuUsUKE WosURY

P A B T

23]
]
~
P T S R

nusMLAng

100 DO@ (mo)

Ausdoig ppyate
Wwpoos)

wueg 1w yss

IRWEN nRweg

mictape ¢ Buneyey
syiRwapel)

My g

Aadaug nmaslse
HogaQ ApRIL
Ro|HIP|3GNE U} JUILYRAALY

P R B R ']

sy

3 3 3 3
€I Aar gz o) €102 ANY 8T 01 CLOZYNEW Zi 0F  euqway 0} palaedxy
poped Joj |ejoL €102 439 € €402 Aeruer gz BIElY 2 UeuRiS

[uapeusiujwpe uj) pRWE] dReJD BISK

¥
£102 Anr Bz 01
poyed Joj (@01

3 3 Kl
SH0Z A Bz 01 ELOZ YNew 2L 07 esimey O} poj3edx3
CLOZ yew Cl £10Z Aenuer g2 Ry jO UeWIMS

{uopexns|ujwes u) pejwy] Penp (ruodeia

E]
€102 AnF 92 o)
poued 1oy w0y

E] ] ]
ELOZANF §20L  CLOZ UMY ZL O} @Emey of poidedx]
CI02 YNEN L €102 Alerwer 82 LIGIY O WRLAIEIS

(uopeasiu|wpe uj) payw)] sucRrIdg RaBruEy THT

g xipuaddy

(luaunuiodde jo ajep ayy uodn Juapuadaq)

£10Z 1snBny ¢ 01 £10Z Alenuqad | 4o €10Z AN 2Z O} €107 Asenuer gz poliad ayl 1o} sjunoaoy sjuawied pue sjdiasay



muneace yuag Buyreq e o Py w e [11non

(sy)

5

oaL

wororor s

R

——

Sil izl

e .

[57%3
(068 520
¥ Sl

SiLizL

Gy

g
3

5e4 61

S2LCL

g

058 vEl -

o9zs
—_—

RCITL
{(1gz£1)

[l

18¥ §

QoL
z

[+]}

1.4

(12

HERINY [YA

samag v

Juneany alieyD fugeory
Junoaoy sfiayd peay
kg pasysastey

{muswirgindesn

udgHqui tic] wlliky peay
b L R ]

imaL

a0 sty Anasyagea sy Lbpaang
uay

Juewabrury spoaey

sawueg |}

w30 Auedeig mg:bunuy

a8bimy D pueg

19303 1ADI0H OO

RS LINDIOH S

pucg mymedg

NuUIUKRY LoquEe Y 18N
Buismpy Loymng
nusuAng worury
Ruasfeyg

(LTS

P T

"'§"'E

8ye 221
00 Zh

oL
Lo
008 2h

Lgr's

\gr

oS

P T TR

[ R T T

Anddaig poyesesy

ELLL:ELRVLL o)
TawRy visweg
IicenoD ¥ Bunryiny

e #pai)
P9I EANG ) JUBLT MY

ndesmy

3

CHOZ Isnbiny £y 0}
pousd oy ejo)

3

CIOT Y EL

CHIZ 1snbny g) 01

3
CLOZ YaRW Z| 0)
ELOR Amnugey |

[ropepsuwpe W) prIwT a0l

3
o3y 0} pojoadig
gy jo powamg

3
€102 1enBny g1 0]
poued 1o feioL

3

£L0Z Jsndiny £| )

cHZYIeN T

E]
suqeay o) papadsy
MDY §O WALSIR]S

3
£L0Z U3 21 0}
E10Z Arerugay ¥

up) FarT Lol

3
CI0Z endity €1 0)
pocad sy oL

k]
£10Z sy £1 9
EI0Z yven |

3
THOZ N ZL 0
€102 Asnxed i

(Vo ensuwpe Ut} R 8N L9

3

otgoay a) petsedra
Y O KNG

qa Xipuaddy

(luawgujodde jo 33ep ay) vodn Juapuadaq)
£10Z Isnbny ¢ 0} £10Z Aseniga4 v 10 £1.0Z AINM LZ 0} £10Z Alenuep gz polidd 2y} Jo} sjunoddy sjuawdhed pue sjdiasay




44

MUNOIIR JuBq BTG PR U Py B WD (1) MoN

e

.
D T S T T R Y

ooy

oHqBusRY jyA

avied IvA

Junaaay atieyD Suneoid
(Juncaoy slueys paxiy
Aq pmysrnxdey

(gususegyzchecey yon

uognquisig) afrey s paxid
woogna|Ang

[T

Shsusdi] SNOIUEHIY By LD NS
sy

WeW ORIy $RI0IDY

$OWAE |}

a3 inadoly saiueiy

soliwy 2 yuen

sauack UADKIH AWO

- $394 UIDIOH W
pAi o) oyeds
nuawanngug [eday
sang |ebay

muausle ] yogumay lan
Buiegionpy Liores
SUBWARY UORUBY

ok e ]
DRI

oo o

e

L

- - ol

e e e o]

[ R )

Auadold pioyreRa

- fwmpaosy
uegleyses

APWITN HWEWO]G

- feqegoD § Bugmyey
- fyrewpes|

- - (LA
Auaday [erasay
* sioigag spe)
- SOLRIPINITS Ul JUSLY ALY

3
£L0Z Ay 92 01
Pousd Ky [W10L

3 3 3
£10Z Ane g2 01 LLOZ yueyy 7L O} 95y o0} pajdedxy
£H0Z YUEW £1 CI0Z Aisnuer g SXEDY O JUBWRIG

pa dnouD 2t

F
TH0Z Anr 0z &
pouad xy o)

¥ E
€102 YEBIA Z4 01 95qEaY 0) pAloedig
€102 Awnuer g2 SNV 0 uaUImS

3
SHOZ ARe 92 01
TLOZ Yo £l

PR sBumpion £ag

ndyacey
3 3 3 3
£10Z A0r ez o) ELOZ Aoy 82 0} CHOZ YAWW 2L 0 IsANOY a1 pAjdadig
Poiied Joy wioL CLOZ YW £1 cLoz Amnuer gz sregy jo awaNS

{USHREHUHLRE Ul) p R SUbLgY S| 282

q Xipuaddy

{juawqurodde jo ajep ayj uodn Juapuadaq)

£10Z 3snBny ¢| 03 £10Z A1eN1qa4 pi 40 £10Z AINP LZ O} £10Z Alenuer 8Z pouad ay) 1o s)unoady sjuawied pue sjd19oay




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

anuary 2013 to 27 July 20

Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 2

Senke Managing Msnaging Director / Saenior Consultant / Averags

Tash Dlractor Dirmctor Consuftant Asboclite Totsl Time Total Cost Cond

Administrstion and Planning
Stategy and planieng AL 0 144 493 58 1565 719310 4596
irutal mcbons A2 60 14 40 180 915c0 5083
Appamntment and relatec formaliues A3 is 100 115 36550 178
Recaipta and payments sccounts A4 13 40 2278 2329 421435 1810
Checklist and reviaws A5 51 51 807 52 961 3838290 3832
Cashianng and reconciauons A8 &2 283 2118 1904 4367 1352935 es
Borging ana IPS AT 18 25 &9 1 734 14 1370 1926
Bubtotal ass 1189 3783 8021 10251 yize0

Investigstians
Comeapondence with dractors BL 13 a7 33 B3 21575 2599
Dhirectors questionnaire/chackiats B2 17 o3 20 6220 e
Statemem of sffars B3 21 aa 06 71 20825 4201
Rapors of Owectons sanduet B4 1a¢ 10 3¢ 14 464 165650 as7e
Books and mecordy BS 17 143 ap2 562 118170 2103
Electronc records 86 11 358 1282 164 1805 376180 2084
Ceher ar 203 2272 282 4157 1882240 4528
Bubtotal 104 4 2581 2815 L -3 7182 2599550

Reallsstion of sasets
Cagh and Investmenty c1i 10 40 30 28350 5670
Sahs of businiss €2 4001 1921 1537 7459 4384355 5879
Postcam pletion obligstons c3 132 216 38 168280 4836
Bogck debts <4 a5 03 3611 42 4331 147 5666 3361
Stock and WIP <5 c1: 3 52 a13 226975 /a7 2
Property plant and vebxles £ i5 284 780 89 1148 421325 3670
Ottver sasets o7 25 280 a6 331 178865 54043
Heaith & Safety/insurance: <8 20 70 123 213 190520 4719
Lagal rsues/Ibgaton ce 23 23 13685 5950
Bubtotal 4100 T4 a3es FEES 14370 W 7620

Trading
init:al control of operstons o1 200 850 irs 1625 785175 4832
Ongping trading / monitorng 0z 335 5463 3587 93IBS 4534525 4832
Closurs of trad:ng, D3 20 801 1185 1806 811410 4493
Ongoing VAT & tax 1ssuns D4 189 653 B13 307260 arTe
TSA finance costs oS 525 N/A
Subtotal 550 oaT 4 8200 [ 13829 043 839 5

Cradltors (comeapondence and claime)
Unsscured craditam Ex &7 a3a 4881 322 5704 1913130 3354
Secured credtons E2 a7 a0 240 ir 874 461745 5283
Penions £3 or o7 4165 5950
Employses E4 345 1818 6125 129 8215 3003180 3656
ROT craditors. E5 30 2323 22243 4656 1953220 4195
Sharsholders 2] 03 03 5256 1750
Lanss creditony E7 34 132 166 66330 3996
Subtotal are 440 4 13821 831 19825 740,227 5

Tax
Irtm) reviaws CT and VAT F1 5C 199 459 221785 4540
Pre-appomtmant GT F2 ac 175 285 520 07178 3334
Pre-appamtmaent VAT F3 107 arT la4 69465 agz24
Post appointment CT F4 ca 80 299 667 14587 C 2187
Post sppoentmant VAT F5 13809 772 o4 2165 996750 4504
Tax acvice on transachans F6 s 443 18 578 333370 5776
Other post appoimment tax F7 32 200 79 a1 140240 4509
Subtotal 288 FIE ] 17812 EE-] 483 4 21154565

Raporting
Proposals. G2 22 28 23 213 96605 4535
Other statutory reporta/mestnga 6 43 59 68 170 75350 432
Sacursd croditar reparns. G4 10 478 267 1055 54 3425 5151
Subtotsl 183 e 385 o4 1438 715380
Totsl Tima by Grede T409 22014 34901 e47 8 Ti400
Totsl Cast by Grede 5140910 12480005 1,087 0035 1133300 29317210
Aversge by Grade op4 7T 5510 o 1750 4108

Ticse Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Tote! Costs to Dete 29317210 ax2as82 5301 1969.2521.2
Amaynt Billed {2 820 730 B} {31 80027 {#1929) ([26898228)
wiP 3106815 598 ¢ 11832 3127297

24




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

2 Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 Juty 20

Tamk Diractor Diractor Conauftami Amociats Totsl Tiwe Totad Cost Cost
Adwministratian and Pignning
Strategy and planmeg 10 21 31 19445 627 3
Invtial actione 13 x3 2275 1750
APROINLMANT AN ralited (ordaibes 11 10 15 razs 488 3
Recepts and paymonts actounts 83 a3 14525 1750
Chacks ard reviews 02 o9 as 18 54840 3431
Cagtwering and resanciliations. 20 48 17 83 41485 4938
Bonding and IP8 maintenance Q2 ar 99 2165 2339
Bubtotal 38 a9 21 128 59 v1e890
Invastigstions
Comeapandence with directors 11 i1 1925 1750
Statamant of affars 22 22 8420 3850
Boohs and racords <3 o4 o7 1240 1771
Subtotsl 040 LX) a5 13 4a 1,303 8
Reallsstion of zssats
Yala of businens 1270 270 20 156 0 1027200 6585
Poat-completion obligations 61 119 130 84995 4722
Sutrtatal 1270 381 139 o0 1719 0 114 194 8
Teading
Gngoing rading/ monstoring a5g 459 248585 5350
Subtotal 0o 459 L1 X R 245508
Creditors {correapondence and clalms)
Unascured creanors 384 384 205440 5350
SACUIRS IO 63 9 72 36765 5106
Employess 20 50 io 40850 5807
ROT erecitor 125 128 0700 4856
Subtstal 29 622 o9 1] 31 34 355 8
Tax
Itwtusd revaws CT gnd VAT 87 &7 4045 5 4650
Pre-appointment CT 08 50 58 12712¢ 2193
Pre-appointment VAT ¢S5 3] 8C ¢ 1800
Poal appontment CT &0 25 &5 32400 3812
Tax adVICH 0N TAAAACHONS 343 568 486 180T 77155 4801
Other post aApairtnant Lax 18 14 30 18110 LR
Subtotal 369 a7 s D4 1878 AT 420 O
Asporting
Proposals o8 53 59 24085 4082
QEner statutory réports/meetings as EL: ] 4880 1750
Secured credior reports 40 21 L5 40295 4508
Subtotal 40 27 8.3 3 1590 T1030
Tatzl Tims by Orude 1724 95 102.3 90 8232
Totsl Cowt by Orede 1208980 120 4200 23 8180 33280 2784580
Averags by Grade TO12 B24 7 13086 17806 8322
T Couts Catwgery 1 Category 2 Tatal
Totsl Costs 1o Dte 218 4830 s 151 2080128
Ameount Bllled {273 018 5) (9,147 B) {18 ) (276 1705
wir 54425 43918 2] 98343

25




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Santor actor /  Senlor / Aversge
Taak Diractor D actor Consutant Ansocirte Tots Thma Totad Cost Cowt
Administration snd Panning
imual scions a2 T2 T2 12600 17159
Appowitent and reated formaines A3 (1 10 15 7328 4882
Checkst and reviws AS D2 a8 13 22 8230 2871
Bonding and |PS maintenance AT Q2 94 06 1580 26833
Subtotal oS 0z 1 LX) 122 29270
Investigations
Comiipandence with drestors B1 a5 11 18 2825 ir88
Swatemert of attars B3 a2 0z ire 3850
Books and records B5 05 06 11 1950 1773
Subtotal aQ oo 12 8% a7 4943
Reatisation of ssssts
Saks of bumnass c2 19 10 5350 695 0
Subtatal 10 oo oo oo 1a ws o
Tax
Pra-apoointment CT F2 20 as 85 15800 2838
Post sppaintment CT Fa 30 30 $400 1800
Taa adnce on transschans F§ 06 06 1920 3200
Subtatal oG 20 1L -0 o1 239520
Ruporting
Froposals G2 oz 21 23 9385 4080
Othar statutory raports/meetings G3 o 39 5250 1750
Secured creditor reports G 03 03 1785 5950
Subtatal [ [ 21 30 56 18420
Taotal Tims by Grade 18 27 154 149 348
Total Coxt by Orade 104256 13205 44580 28078 2318 6
Avarsgs by Grads L] 4891 2829 1730 2703
Tama Costs Category 1 Cartogory 2 Tota
Totai Coata to Date LR+ 1] oo [N} 9.318 &
Amount Gillsd [ 1+] oo o0 ]
wir 13288 o0 L) 9,328 8

{for the period 28 ) to 27 Juty 2013
Sanior ector /  Senior / Average
Tank Director Director Conausit art Asancinte Totsl Thms: Totad Cont Cont
Administration and Ptanalng
Stmtegy and plannig AL os 05 3475 (211
el actiora A2 15 15 2625 1750
Appoanmient and reisted formakbes A3 (-3 18 16 7325 4383
Chackhet and reviews. AS o2 o9 1] 11 5685 3332
Bonding and IPS mmntenance AT 02 o4 06 1580 2633
Subtotsl 10 0z 21 10 93 21548
Iavestigations
Corespondance with crectors B1 os 12 17 3000 1785
Statumant of alfars 83 02 02 770 3850
Books and meonds BS Q1 oe 07 12390 L1787
Suptetal o0 oo os 28 4 6400
Tax
Pre-mppontment CT F2 o8 z9 35 eoxd 289
Post sopointment CT Fa 08 c5 16040 3200
udotsl an 0B a4 00 40 981 0
Reparting
Proposals. 62 02 20 22 800 ¢ 4081
Cther stetutory epons,/mesting: G3 18 26 4558 ¢ 1750
Secured creditor reports G4 03 03 1785 59590
Bubtotsl oo o8 20 28 51 15338
Tatal Time by Orade 10 13 92 2 197
Total Comt by Grade wso ase s 27858 14330 85030
Avarege by Qrada "so 5150 ELLY ] 1750 w40
Tins Costs Category 1 Catagory 2 Total
Total Costs to Date GBRE 0 ac ao 59850
Amaunt Silled o0 00 oo ]
wi s8p80 LY oo 5 598.0

26




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

to 27 luly 2013
Senict Managing Managing Dractor /  Senior Consultant / Avarage
Task Diractor Diractor Connultant Appnciute Tokl Thns Toted Cout Cont
Adminigtration end Manning
Stratgy and planrwg At LT 65 3475 950
Inmal aguon A2 14 14 2450 175Q
Appontmant and reated omaktied A3 a5 16 15 7328 4883
Ratapita v paynent scoounts AL 04 oa 700 1750
Charthbat ient revews. A% 02 12 a7 21 7160 3510
Boretng andt (PS masniznance AT 02 13 15 3155 2103
Subtetal 1.0 0.2 14 43 T 25140
Invsatigationn
Cofrespondence with dwectons ai (3] 17 22 3875 1761
Statemant of afturs a3 o8 04 12 areo L0
Books and recomdy B5 02 [E-] oB 1415 1769
Subtotal [}+] oo 18 a4 50 10470
Trading
Ongowg VAT & tax weurs ] 05 o5 900 1800
Subtetal 00 oo [X] oo 06 °00
Creditors {correspondense and cisima)
Employses E4 (3] 3] 1928 3850
Subrtotal a0 o0 14 e 1.0 3345
Tax
Pre-apposntment CT F2 35 35 8300 1800
Poat sppaintment CT F4 38 as 7960 2095
Tax sdvice tn transachona F& 90 940 16200 1600C
Othver porut sppontment tax F? a1 08 a7 1546 5 41890
Subtotel 2.0 a1 LR | o6 00 4199295
Reperting
Proposals a2 92 20 ca 26 2700 3Ty
Othar statutory reports/mestings Ga a4 44 7700 1750
Secured o dtor reports Ga o3 03 L7EE 5950
Bubtotal 1] a8 20 48 T3 19185
Total Tims by Grade 18 A 244 131 a9
Totsl Cost by Grade ass o 18320 BATTO 23925 108045
Aversgs by Grads ass o 4821 2409 1760 e
Tune Gosts Category 1 Category 2 Totsl
Tatel Comta to Date 10 0988 oo oD 10088 §
Amaunt Bllleg 1] ao [ 1] oo
wir 10 spa 8 oo L1 1048988

27




2e2 Managed Operations Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with S1P®

for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013

Semor /  Senior ! Average
Tash Oy actor D octon Coneit ent Amnocimte Totad Tirne Totsl Cost Comt
Adminlstration and Placning
Strategy snd planning AL 08 20 Q1 26 15150 5827
Il sctons. A2 15 15 2625 1750
AppoWntment snd related formakben A3 os 19 15 7325 43213
Receots and payments accounts Al 29 29 50715 1750
Chackkst snd re\ews A5 o2 11 06 19 8545 3445
Casronng and raconchetons. A8 13 13 2275 1750
Boaging snd IP§ maurtensnce AT e2 0% 11 2455 2232
Bubtotsl 10 22 23 EE] 28 41450
investigations
Comrampondenc with drectors B1 09 Q9 1576 1750
Stmtemnent of affain B3 02 04 o6 470 7450
Bogks and reconds -] 91 23] 96 1055 758
Subttotal (X oo o3 2e 20 3500
Reslisation of S4sarty
Proparty ptant a0 vehaied <8 23 19 33 18085 5489
Subtotat [T 2.3 10 oo 13 18088
Tax
Pre-appoutmant T F2 05 05 900 1800
Post sppowntment CF Fa 10 10 65150 6150
Subtotsl [ 10 -] 02 17 1400
Ruperting
Propossls. G2 2] 20 24 10190 424 6
Othar statitory (EHOTS./MHeStngs G3 27 27 arzs 1750
Secuced craduter reports G4 c8 1] ELTA 5950
Bubtotal [ 10 20 27 87 18485
Total ime by Grede 1.0 85 70 ize 71
Tatal Cost by Grade a8 0 38218 2 84415 22400 9.398 0
Average by Grade L11Y ] 587 9 774 1789 442
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Totzl Casts ta Dets #3080 LX) o0 #3080
Ameunt Billed [N} 1] {7 59e.3)
wip oo oD im0l B

28




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Morse Overseas Holdings - Analysis ime Costs In Accordance with 5| for the period 28 January 20
Sanics Managing Noraging Direcior /  Sankor Canmtant / Avit ooy
Tamk O acton D ector Conmstan Asa e Totm T Tots Cout Coat
Administrytion and Pranatng
Stategy ang Eanmng AL 10 2t 20 51 25145 4930
sl actrony. a2 15 15 2825 1750
Appaintment and related form shties A a8 10 15 T3zs 4883
Receipta snd payments accounts M 63 a3 110286 1750
Chackiat and revws A5 11 09 85 25 0875 3870
Cashwanng and reconciliatsong AG 24 28 4389 1750
Bondung ana IP5 mantanence AT 92 29 11 2455 2232
ubtatal 18 32 41 118 ws 9,280 0
ons
Comuagondenta mth drecton [}8 09 o9 1576 1750
Statement of stfars 83 az o2 e Igs0
Books ant records B85 02 23 o8 838 77 g
Subtatal [ [X] 0.4 20 14 4830
Reatizstion #f sssets
Sale of Dusmess 2 1838 730 250 218 1749210 5207
Subtotal iE3 8 730 250 o0 ms 1749210
Trading
Ongoing trading / £ D2 130 130 89550 5350
Suttotal [-X'] 13a a0 (-1 1310 449550
Cruditors {comespondence snd clsims)
Ursscured creditors. EL 80 [ 1] 22800 2850
Suteotsl oa a0 £ ] [ X) &0 25800
Tex
Pre-appointmant GT F2 a0 Y] 1200 1800
Fost ppointment CT F4 53 LE 9540 1800
Tax advice an transacbone [} 180 428 a8 342270 5629
Bubtotal ma 428 [X] o0 To0t 259010
Raporting
Proposals G2 0e 20 28 11380 4377
Other stattory repors,/ mestings -] 29 ke ST 5 1750
Sacurad creditar reports. GL 21 71 12495 5950
Subtote! a0 2y 20 9 Te 28050
Total Time by Grade 2033 1347 47 187 404 4
Tetal Cont by Grade 141 833 6 70,554.5 14 8905 29125 2300010
Avarage by Grade .7 7 B238 2984 1750 a7
Tina Costa Catagory 1 Catagory 2 Total
Totel Costs to Duts 2300010 24780 20.0 132 8890
Amount Billed {227 638 5) {2478 0) {90.0} {230 208.5)
wip 13825 Q0 og 24828

29




uary 2013 to 27 July 2

Senior Managird Managing Directo / Sanior Constrtant / At DR
Tank Drector Diractor Conmuttant Admociste Totsl Thna Totsl Cost Cont:
Adminlstration and Manning
Strategy and planaung Al o5 15 20 12100 8050
Inbal acsana Az 14 14 2450 1750
Appwitmant s retated formakibes A3 0s 10 15 7325 4833
Recepts snd paymenty pecounts Al 1e 19 3325 1750
CTheckiat and revaws AS 18 11 o8 1n 13058 3956
Bonding and IPS msintenance AT 82 a8 11 2455 2742
Sutratel 1.0 31 23 8.2 128 43180
Iavastigstiona
Comespondence wth directors B1 11 11 1925 1750
Statement of affry B3 02 o4 o8 1470 2450
Books pnd reconds BS 032 08 039 1590 1767
Subtotal 3 oo as 29 34 aszs s
Reslisstion of sasets
Property plant anc vahicies C6 59 02 61 34986 B7A%
Subtotal a0 LR ] azr o0 a1 34988
Tax
Pré-appomment &T Fz 25 25 4500 1300
Poat mppauntment T Fa a0 io 7500 500
Post sppointment VAT F5 83 ca 91 52925 5416
Subtatel oe 23 83 (-1} 152 ase?s
Reporting
Propossls. G2 oz 20 22 G gl
Othar statutory reports/mesangy G3 a3 a3 5775 1750
Sacured crecitor reports G4 05 as 2975 5950
Subots) oo [ 20 33 ao 17760
Total Tims by Grads 1.0 a0 122 130 442
Total Cost by Brada LLLE ) 104700 38918 22780 171313
Averngs by Grads 8030 5BLT e 1750 ure
Time Costs Category 1 Catwgory 2 Total
Tots! Costa to Date 171818 oo oo 171318
Amount Bliled" (T 088 0) 0o ao (T 085 0}
wip 100488 R oo 100485

Note [1) £7 085 has bean biled but not yot rawn Thass Tees wil b drann 0N Thers ars funds avstable

Tauk D wctor Ol st or Cstblalt darik Assccizta Totsl Time Toksl Cost Coet

Administration 8nd Planning
Strategy nnd plannng AL os 05 u7s 2950
Incial achons A2 15 15 2625 1750
Appomntment and related fornakbes A3 05 10 15 73258 48832
Receipts and payments accounts fv. o4 04 ToQ 1750
Checklst mnd reviews AS 02 1] od 15 5315 3643
Bonding snd IPS mmntenance AT 62 os 11 2455 2232
Sabtetel 14 92 21 4.2 16 2,84 6

thvestigationa
Comeapondonce with directon Bl 12 12 2100 1750
Ststernent of stfairs B3 04 o4 700 17150
Books and recorda BS a1 04 05 L1 1760
Subtotal a0 oo ol 28 29 8080

Resilastion of grasts
Qe ety C7 18 18 19710 5950
Suotsl [ 18 oo o 18 1,071 0

Tax
Post €1 F4 21 21 3780 1800
Subtota) ag LX) 21 [} 21 3790

Reporting
Froposs G2 o2 20 22 0QQ 4091
Other statutary rapors/mestngs G3 217 27 4725 1750
Sectured craditor reports G4 03 93 1785 5950
Bubtotsl oo 0.5 20 a7 52 1,651 0
Total Time by Grade 1.0 2.8 1.2 ar 204
Tetal Cost by Bra aes o 1401 8 2,924 8 18975 81708
Averags by Grade 2950 S84 8 3228 1750 30289

Thme Costy Catogory 1 Cotegory 2 Total

Totsi Caats te Dete ei7at (X!} o0 51788
Amaunt Blllad 90 0o o0 90

wir 1788 ao o0 B178E |

30




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Sanior Managing  Managing Dicector /  Senior Consultant / Avarags
Tash Director Director Consuftert Amsaciste Totsd Ting Tatsl Cont Cout
Mim|nistration and PManning
Stratagy and plannng Al 05 a5 3475 950
inuat ayons A2 16 16 28040 1750
Appaintmeant snd related formalibes A3 a5 10 15 7325 4883
Réceists and paymenta accounty Ad 03 03 525 1750
Chackiist and revews A5 02 11 Q4 T 6135 3844
Bancing and |PS manitanence A7 02 09 11 2455 2232
Subtotsl i0 0z 23 40 78 241TS
Investigstions
Comespondencs with directors Bi o7 11 18 3185 1769
Books and ragordy BS 01 cE 07 1230 1767
Sutrtetel ao an as 2E 23 5818
Ruslisstion of ssasts
Sals ef business c2 20 20 13300 E950
Froperty plant and vehicles 6 a7 a7 3080 4400
Bubrtytal 20 oo a? o0 27 18030
Tas
Pre-appointment CT F2 43 27 5 30180 4024
Post appaintment CT Fa a8 og 186 0 2325
Subtotal as Y] as (2] (1] 34218
Reporting
Propozals G2 02 29 22 9000 4091
Othar statutary 1epors,/meatings. G3 29 29 S075 1750
Secuned oreditor reporty G4 03 03 1786 5950
Sutiotel oo [X] 29 29 54 1,880 0
Total Tima by Grade 33 BS 1048 94 200
Total Cast by Grads 23025 29225 aasas 18450 102128
Avarags by Qrade aeT? 5314 3104 1750 3528
Tima Costs. Category 1 Category 2 Totsl
Total Costs to Date 10,2229 oo (1 3] 10,2225
Amount Blllsd oo 0o 1] 09
wiP 102228 an 1] 10,2218

Senior J Semor / Ll
Tawk Director Dl ector Consultant Associate Total Tme Total Cost Comt
Adminlstratien and Manning
Srategy snd planting, AL ot o1 175 1750
Appomtment and reiatad farmaknas A3 27 29 56 15580 2782
Cashienng snd reconciiatons AB o2 29 22 3970 1805
Bonding and IPS mantterdnce A7 02 o7 L] 2105 2339
Bubtotal o0 02 37 77 118 218900
Investigationa
Statement of sffar. B3 L] 0s 700 1750
Subtotal o o0 a1 1.2 13 224 0
Realisation of assets
Proparty plant and vehicies cé o8 02 10 5640 840
Cthar assats C7 75 5 31576 4283
Subtatal oo oa ai Q20 9 393758
Tax
Pre-appaintment CT F2 18 i8 3240 1800
Post appointment CT Fa -2 25 30 B37 5 2992
Othar post sppomntment ths F? o8 kil 1080 13090
Bulntotsl L) a5 49 0o LX) 13206
Raporting
SIP16 G1 58 58 22330 3350
Propossls a2 o4 20 24 10180 4246
Tthet AT 1ADOME/ e tngs 63 27 27 4725 1750
Secured credrtor reports G4 o4 08 12 4260 3550
Subtotal (1] o8 L £.] 27 121 415086
Total Time by Grade oo 23 T4 117 at4
Total Cowt by drede oQ 1,8328 99430 20478 18,8430
Avaraga by Grads o0 5880 LLFR 1780 223
Tama Costs Catagory 1 Category 2 Totad
Total Couts to Dete 13 34380 oo g0 133430
Amount Blllad (1] oo (1] 0o
wig 13 343 ¢ [N} LE) 13 3430

K




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

ime Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 14 February 2013 to 13 August 201

Serdor Maraging Managing Director / Senior ConuRtant / Avitags
Tash, Directon Director Contmultant Associzte Total ime Total Cost Cost
Administration and Manning
Appontment and raiated formalites A3 11 28 39 6830 1764
Bonding and IPS mantenance AT a2 o8 10 2280 2280
Subtotal oo 02 21 48 71 185300
Investigatians
Statement of attmr B3 o4 [} 700 1?50
Bubtotel oo oo 01 12 13 2280
Tax
miual reviews CT and VAT FL o5 o5 2325 4650
Pre-appantment CT F2 o5 35 40 8626 2156
Post appaintmant GT Fa a5 25 S0 g 1800
Other post appomntmant tax F7 a5 05 S00 1800
Subtotal 00 10 48 a0 58 12750
Raporting
Propasals a2 o2 20 22 8000 409 1
Other statutery reports /meetings G3 27 27 4725 1750
Sacured creditor reports .3 o3 a8 11 L 332
Bubtotsd oo 05 28 27 (3] 1,738
Tota) fime by Grade 00 17 10.4 ar e
Total Cost by Grade oo ass s 27000 15228 80780
Averags by Gradse oda 5038 2 asen 1760 244 1
Tima Costs. Catsgory 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Cate 50780 aa Q0 SOoTBO
Amount Billsd 00 o0 ao a0
wip 507840 aa ao 50780

gonal Limited - Analy: August 2013
Sanior Managing Managing Diractor /  Samior Conmultant / Average
Tadk Disector Dir sctor Consultsnt Associate Total Time Total Cost Comt.
Administration and Manning
Bonding and IFS maintanance AT 02 14 16 3330 2081
Subtotal 0o o0 10 43 LR 1,481 58
Investigations
Statement of atfairs 83 04 o4 700 1750
Subtotal 00 oo 01 12 13 2280
Raslisation of assats
Cther asacta c? 216 216 115560 5360
Subtotsl [X] 216 [ ao 218 11 644 0
Tax
Pra-appointmant CT F2 Q7 aF 1260 800
Post appointment CT Fa 0% o5 00 1800
Cthat paat appaintment tax F7 0% 95 909 1809
Subtotal oo ao 17 oo 17 ans o
Raparting
Propossis. G2 o2 e 12 5150 4292
Cther atabutory raperts /maatings. G3 30 3o 5250 1750
Securad creditor reports. 63 83 08 11 3665 3332
Subtotal oo s 18 30 53 14085
Total Time by Grads [R] 221 BT L] 383
Total Cost by Brade 0o 119488 17010 19180 185725
Average by Grade 00 L] 298 4 2188 4200
Time Cokts Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs ta Cats 155726 (-1} [X] 155728
Ithed {13 ¢08 0) [-X-] oa {13 808 &)
19685 oo a0 19088

32




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Detailed below 1s FTI's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

11 Staff Aliocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Appendix F

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing

Director, Director, Sentor Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will

depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex

cases, several Semor Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the

case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific

tasks on an assignment 1s charged Only if there 1s a large block of time incurred by a member of

the secretanal team, eg, report compilation and distnbution, do we seek to charge and recover

our time in this regard

12 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated

alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which I1s subject to review on a regular

basis

Name of Professional Advisor

Basis of Fee Arrangement

Fees Paid to Date {(£)

Hogan Lovells LLP {legal advice)
Stephenson Harwood LLP (legal adwice)

Payco {employee claims advice)
Wyles Hardy (chattels agents and valuers)

Sweeney Kincaid (chattel agents and
valuers}
JP Associates (debt recovery agents}

Storeys Edward Symmons Ltd

Capa (recovery of business rates)

Hourly rate and disbursements
Hourly rate and disbursements
Hourly rate and disbursements

Hourly rate and disbursements
and percentage of realisations

Hourly rate and disbursements
and percentage of realisations

Percentage of realisations
Fixed fee

Percentage of realisations

966,828 35
ml

13,475 60
17,094 39

4,446 60

205,413 90
1,500 00
12,357 05

a3




Our choice was based on our view of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnise of external supphes
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include
costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of
services to the office holder

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements n the following classes We
have also indicated alongside, the basis of calculation of these costs

Type of Expense Bass of Incurnng cost |

Postage and fulfiment by Williams Lea Costs incurred based on numbers of letters

prnted
Mileage 4{ pence per mile i
IT equipment orderad intemally Cost price '

Charge based on number of attendees per

Subsistence for meetings meeting

Data Management (14 Unis) £30 per unit per month

A summary of total category 2 expenses incurred and billed can be found below

Type of Expense 2e2 UK 2e2 Ltd MOH
Postage 2,347 10 000 o ¢el0]
Mileage 108272 1520 90 00
IT Equipment 348 32 000 000
Caterning 3800 0 00 000
Data Storage 1,530 Q0 000 000
Total incurred to date 5,346 14 15 20 90 Q0
Total billed (4,192 94) (15 20) (90 00)
Amount outstanding 1,153 2 00 0.0

1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment 1s as follows




{Per hour)
£

Directors

Senior Managing Director
Managing Director

Tax Director

Director

Manager

Senior Consultants

Other Senior Professionals
Consultants

Associates

£695
£595
£615
£535

£440

£385
£135 - £235

35




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”) Appendix G

11 Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further information

1 -
(a) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 —
(1) a secured creditor, or
(n) an unsecured crediter with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) set out In a statement requred by Rule 2 47(1){(db) or (dc), the
adminustrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admimistrator considers that—
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(m)the admimistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(c} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(d} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks prowvided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

1.2 Rule 2 109 - Creditors’ ciaim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b)the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
1s or are in all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, nappropnate

36




{1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™)

{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice
heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applcation, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it

(4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

(e) an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be

made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and

are not payable as an expense of the administration

7




Statement of Claim Form Appendix H

2E2 Group Limited

2E2 Holdings Limited

2E2 Investments Limited

2E2 Limited

2E2 Managed Operations Limited
2e2 MS Limited

2e2 Property Limited

2E2 UK Limited

Diagonal Limited

Diagonal Quest Limited

Morse Group Limited

Morse Limited

Morse Overseas Holdings Limited
(Please tick the box corresponding (o the company you are making a claim i)

Date of Administration — 28 January 2013
(except Morse Ltd, Diagonal Ltd and 2e2 MS Ltd — 14 February 2013)

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Administration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

E-mail

Date ! /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim
If you are registered for VAT the amount clamed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the
Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Liam Griffin at FTI Consulting Limited, Midtown, 322 High
Holborn, London WC1V 7PB or email it to bam griffin@fticonsulting com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act
1994 |n broad terms relief 1s available when the debt 1s six months old and “wntten off" by the creditor entenng it on his VAT
refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element  ifiwhen divdends are paid, creditors who
have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apporton the dimdend between VAT and the net element of therr claim and account to
HM Customs and Excse for the VAT elemeant through their VAT return

Insolvency Practiheners have no role in administening VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who
are uncertamn how to claim should contact theirr VAT office or take professional advice

38




